CONCLUDING REMARKS
A Short Anecdotal History of the Cyclotron
J. Reginald Richardson,*
TRIUMF, 4004 Wesbrook Mall, Vancouver, B.C., Canada V6T 2A3
Introduction
Since it is now almost exactly 50 years since my first
association with a cyclotron and 25 years since the
first real cyclotron conference at Sea Island, I

larly for magnetic
field
I was personally confronted in a dramatic fashion by
the relativity problem on a cold Thanksgiving afternoon
in 1937 in Ann Arbor, Michigan. As a rather lonely
National Research Fellow of two months, I was enjoying
an excellent dinner at the home of one of the senior
professors in the Physics Department, and we were just
starting dessert when the phone rang. It was a member
of the cyclotron group, asking me to come over immedi­
ately to talk to Professor Hans Bethe about a message
of great importance. Greatly embarrassed, I apologized
to my gracious host and hostess and hurried over. In
essence, Bethe 4 told us that because of the conflict
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0617 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 617
between the axial focusing requirement and the rela­
vistic mass increase, no cyclotron could ever accele­
rate particles above 8 MeV! Needless to say, we were
concerned but felt fortunate that our improvement pro­

purpose was the linac, but the L.H. Thomas modification
of the cyclotron was also considered seriously for the
first time. Convinced of superiority of the cyclotron,
I suggested to Lawrence that we could get a "proof of
principle" for the Thomas cyclotron by modeling 250 MeV
deuterons (~ = vic = 0.47) with 70 keV electrons. The
electrons at their final energy would have the same
relativistic velocity as the deuterons, but a momentum
smaller by a factor of 3700. As anticipated, I found
that stray electric and magnetic fields were more
serious for electrons than for deuterons but that in
practice they could be either eliminated or compen­
sated. This program was born classified, so for several
months I spent 4-day week-ends at Berkeley (after 3
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
618 CH1996-3/84/0000-0618 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
days teaching nuclear physics at UCLA) in a locked
shack at the top end of the hill, tuning the 54 trim
coils which had been installed on the contoured poles
of the magnet. Initially, it was rather lonesome, with

features unique to high energies. SIN has constant
590 MeV energy, and extremely high extraction
efficiency.
Towards Excellent Beam Quality
The original MSU cyclotron design and the care employed
in its construction (H. Blosser, M. Gordon et al.,
1959-1965) resulted in a beam of high quality of
variable energies and particles well suited to precise
experiments in nuclear physics.
The objective of high beam quality was carried to
higher energies at Indiana (M. Rickey, R. Pollock et
al., 1966-1975). In fact 200 MeV protons and equiva­
lent energies of other light ions were obtained in that
separated sector facility.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0619 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 619
The latest step in the direction of higher beam quality
bids fare to be a giant one indeed. This is the
concept of electron cooling, developed for very high
energy accelerators but now being applied in a storage

2. The initial operation of the two cyclotron meson
factories SIN and TRIUMF is reported.
3. Indiana, IUCF, reports its first beam.
4. The GANIL Heavy-Ion Laboratory is proposed.
5. The demand for heavy ions has spawned a new breed
of cyclotrons. Both MSU and Chalk River are well along
in the design of superconducting cyclotrons of K = 500.
8th Conf. 1978 - Bloomington - 205 participants
1. Chalk River and MSU are joined by Milan in the
design and construction of superconducting cyclotrons
for heavy ions. 16 papers are presented, primarily
from the three institutions.
2. The separated sector concept continues to attract
adherents with new proposals.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
620 CH1996-3/84/0000-0620 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
3. With the continued emphasis on heavy ions several
new or improved concepts for the sources of those ions
are discussed: in particular the electron cyclotron
resonance (ECR) source, the electron beam ion source

to the necessary passage of integral and half integral
resonances were investigated and also the requirements
of passing an intrinsic non-linear resonance. Extrac­
tion using an integer resonance was investigated. No
unsolvable problem was found but the difficulties in­
creased as the energy increased. I would suggest that
if a 5 GeV superconducting cyclotron is considered, it
should be preceded by a 1 GeV superconducting injector,
probably using separated sectors.
4
Fig. 1
l:El~r ;: o §~~-=-.
.I - - _ ( - ....
Fig. 3 ~~'
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0621 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 621
Some Highlights o~ the 10th Conference
Initial Operation o~ Several Cyclotrons
1. GANIL reported the acceleration o~ a beam o~
11 16+ 4x10 particles per second o~ Ar with energy

following. -
8. R.R. Wilson, J. Appl. Phys. 11, 781 (1940)
9. Richardson, MacKenzie, Lofgren and Wright, Phys.
Rev. 69, 669 (1946).
10. Richardson and Wright, Phys. Rev. 70, 445 (1946).
11. Kelly et al., Rev. Sci. lnstrum. 2~ 493 (1956).
12. D.W. Kerst et al., Phys. Rev. 98,~153(A) (1955).
13. Botman, Craddock, Kost and Richardson, Proc. 12th
Int. Conf. on High-Energy Accelerators, August 1983
p. 557;
G.H. Mackenzie, INS Kikuchi Winter School on
Accelerators, Jan 29-Feb 2, 1984.
14. Botman et al., IEEE Trans. NS-34 , 2007 (1983),
Fig. 2. --
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
622 CH1996-3/84/0000-0622 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE